# BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY MINUTES

DATE:	September 2, 2020
DITIE.	September 2, 2020
TIME:	1:30 PM CST
LOCATION:	Poplar Conference Room 665 Mainstream Drive, 1st Floor Nashville, TN 37243
MEMBERS PRESENT:	David Harris, PTA, Board Chair LeAnn F. Childress, PT, Board Secretary Jane David, PT, Board Member Dr. Ronald Barredo, PT Board Member
STAFF PRESENT:	Noranda French, Unit Director Mary V. Bennett, Unit Manager Kara Love, Board Administrator Lara Gill, Senior Associate General Counsel Thomasina Scharkley, PT Compact
GUESTS:	Doctor Dustin Rich Physical Therapist

#### Call to Order

A roll call of Board Members was initiated by Noranda French, Board Director, after reading the WebEx Meeting Script. Ms. Childress made a motion to conduct this meeting via WebEx, seconded by Dr. Barredo. Mr. Harris conducted the rollcall vote: Ms. Childress (Aye), Dr. Barredo (Aye), and Ms. David (Aye), the motion carried. With a quorum present the meeting was called to order at 1:30 P.M. CST.

### **Order(s) of Compliance**

Lara Gill, board advisory attorney, presented Dr. Dustin Rich, PT --- License No. 10312 present for board meeting via WebEx, Order of Compliance, regarding his 2018 Consent Order, Dr. Rich has complied with the order and successfully completed the TnPaP evaluation, and requirements, to the Board for Board approval.

Dr. Barredo made a motion, seconded by Ms. Childress, to approve the Order of Compliance as presented. Mr. Harris conducted the rollcall vote: Ms. Childress (Aye), Dr. Barredo (Aye), and Ms. David (Aye), the motion carried.

Physical Therapy Board Meeting September 2, 2020

### Correspondence

The Board members were presented with Dry Needling Course for approval.

Ms. Childress made a motion, seconded by Dr. Barredo to approve Foundation in Dry Needling for Ortho Rehab & Sports Performance: Course Number – 2020-139. Mr. Harris conducted a roll call vote: Ms. Childress (Aye), Dr. Ron Barredo (Aye), and Ms. David (Aye), the motion carried.

Dr. Barredo made a motion, seconded by Ms. Childress to approve Foundation in Dry Needling Level I: Course Number – 2020-159. Mr. Harris conducted a roll call vote: Ms. Childress (Aye), Dr. Ron Barredo (Aye), and Ms. David (Aye), the motion carried

## **Adjournment**

Dr. Ron Barredo made a motion, seconded by Jane David, to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Harris conducted a roll call vote: Ms. Childress (Aye), Dr. Ron Barredo (Aye), and Ms. David (Aye), the motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 1:45 pm.

THESE MINUTES WERE RATIFIED AT THE NOVEMBER 13, 2020 MEETING.